





25th INTERNATIONAL AIR RIFLE AND AIR PISTOL COMPETITION RUŠE 2019, SLOVENIA

TO ALL ISSF, ESC MEMBER FEDERATIONS AND SHOOTING CLUBS

INVITATION

Dear Presidents, Dear shooting friends,

We have the pleasure to invite your Federation/Club to take part on the **Jubilee 25**th **International Air Rifle and Air Pistol Competition**, which will take place in Ruše, Slovenia from **11**th **to 13**th **of January 2019**.

Total prize fund is more than 10.000,00 EUR.

Enclosed you will find a detailed General information and a Preliminary program.

Please send your final entry confirmation of your team arrival **not later than 25**th **of December 2018**.

We are looking forward to welcome you in Ruše.

Yours sincerely,

Shooting Club I. Pohorski bataljon Ruše President Ljubo Germič Shooting Union of Slovenia President Janez Slapar

Strelsko društvo I. Pohorski bataljon Ruše / Lesjakova 4 / 2342 Ruše / Slovenia e-mail: sd.1pbruse@gmail.com / web: www.streskodrustvoruse.si / D.Š.: 84614919 IBAN: SI56045150000535172 / SWIFT: KBMASI2X

GENERAL INFORMATIONS

Time: 11th to 13th of January 2019

Place: Shooting range Ruše, Šolska ulica 16, 2342 Ruše, Slovenia

Rules: ISSF

Targets: 45 Sius Ascor

Shooting events: Air rifle men, women (teams and individual)

Air pistol men, women (teams and individual)

Air rifle men junior, women junior (teams and individual)
Air pistol men junior, women junior (teams and individual)

Mixed Team Air Rifle Mixed Team Air Pistol

Prizes:

Total prize fund is more than 10.000,00 EUR.

The new Olympic discipline MIXED TEAM will be perform on Friday, 11th January and will be awarded with **financial prizes in cash** and medals.

The competition on Saturday is dedicated to the 8th January Ruše municipal celebration. In Friday also will be perform all junior events.

On Sunday is competition for the Grand Prix of Ruše. The prizes for the winners on GP Ruše include medals as well as the **prizes in cash**.

Teams: the firs three teams on Saturday and Sunday will get a cup.

Accommodation with meals:

<u>Hotel Veter</u> (Mariborska cesta 31, 2342 Ruše)

Single room including breakfast (lunch and dinner on location of Dormitory) per person/night with all taxes 55€

Double room including breakfast (lunch and dinner on location of Dormitory) per person/night with all taxes 45€

Triple/four person room including breakfast (lunch and dinner on location of Dormitory) per person/night with all taxes 40€

Dormitory (Šolska ulica 16, 2342 Ruše)

Single room including breakfast, lunch, dinner and all taxes per person/night 46€ Double room including breakfast, lunch, dinner and all taxes per person/night 40€ Triple room including breakfast, lunch, dinner and all taxes per person/night 35€

Entry fees: 20 € per one shooter of Mixed Team

35 € per shooter / per event / per competition on Saturday and Sunday

The advantage of participation in the competition will have shooters who will compete on all three days of the competition and members of national teams.

The deposit of 100% of the entry fee must be transferred to the Organizing Committee at latest 5 days before the Competition day (6th January 2019).

The deposit for the entry fees must be transferred to the following bank account:

Name and address of Bank: NOVA KBM D.D., Ulica Vita Kraigherja 4, 2000 Maribor

Swift code/BIC: KBMASI2X

IBAN: SI56 0451 5000 0535 172

Beneficiary: STRELSKO DRUŠTVO 1. POHORSKI BATALJON RUŠE, Lesjakova ulica

4, 2342 Ruše, Slovenia

Cancellation (ISSF Rule 3.7.4.3)

Any Shooting Club reducing the number of athletes, Competitions and/or officials after the Final Entry Deadline, is obligated to pay all applicable fees and costs including entry fees according to the number of athletes and entries on the Final Entry Forms originally received. If the applicable fees and costs are not paid no member of that Club may participate.

Transport fees:

Fee for transportation:

from/to Airport Ljubljana to/from Ruše:

EUR 15 per person, one direction (30 EUR both directions)

- from/to Airport Graz to/from Ruše:

EUR 10 per person, one direction (20 EUR both directions)

Final entry forms: To be sent before 25th of December 2018 (see attached file)

PRELIMINARY PROGRAM

11th JAN 2019 - Friday

13.00 Arrival of delegations

13.00 - 14.30 Training

13.00 - 19.00 Equipment control

14.50 Competition Mixed Teams Air Rifle / Air Pistol

Finals Mixed Teams Air Rifle / Air Pistol

20.00 Technical meeting (Dormitory – meeting

room)

12th JAN 2019 - Saturday 07.30 Equipment control

Strelsko društvo I. Pohorski bataljon Ruše / Lesjakova 4 / 2342 Ruše / Slovenia e-mail: sd.1pbruse@gmail.com / web: www.streskodrustvoruse.si / D.Š.: 84614919 IBAN: SI56045150000535172 / SWIFT: KBMASI2X

	08.00	Competition Air Pistol Senior and Junior and Air Rifle Senior and Junior Finals Air Pistol, Air Rifle Awarding ceremony, opening ceremony and party (Hotel Veter, Mariborska cesta 31, Ruše)
	16.30	
	19.00	
13 th JAN 2019 - Sunday	07.30	Equipment control
	08.00	Grand Prix Ruše Air Pistol and Air Rifle
	16.30	Finals Air Pistol, Air Rifle
	20.15	Awarding ceremony (Shooting range)

